COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

.....

No. SJC-11855

MARIA KITRAS, TRUSTEE, & others, Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TOWN OF ACQUINNAH, & others, Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE LAND COURT

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE MICHAEL PILL, ESQ., CO-AUTHOR OF VOLUMES 28, 28A & 28B MASSACHUSETTS PRACTICE: REAL ESTATE LAW WITH FORMS

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Michael Pill, Esq. BBO#399880 Green Miles Lipton, LLP 77 Pleasant St., P.O. Box 210 Northampton, MA 01061-0210 Phone(413) 259-1221 email mpill@verizon.net Amicus Curiae

Dated November 9, 2015

Table of Contents.

Interest of Amicus Michael Pill, Esq., Co-author of 28, 28A & 28B Massachusetts Practice: Real Estate Law with Forms

7

Issue Presented

9

Do "easements by necessity exist over certain property in the town of Aquinnah in order to provide access to the plaintiffs' landlocked lots, where the property was conveyed by the Legislature to the members of the Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head, the plaintiffs are subsequent grantees in a chain of conveyances from the tribe members, the tribe's ancient custom and practice was to permit common access across lands held or occupied by the tribe, and nothing in the language or circumstances of the conveyances clearly indicates that the parties intended to deprive the property of access rights; and whether Massachusetts law concerning easements by necessity follows the Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes) § 2.15 (2000)"?1

Argument

10

I. English common law easements by necessity date to the reign of Edward I (1272-1307), based on the maxim that "anyone who grants a thing to someone is understood to grant that without which the thing cannot exist."²

10

II. It was settled law in 19th century
Massachusetts that one when one "grants land,
having other land in the rear, he be entitled to
this way of necessity, although he might have
secured it by reservation in his grant"³

13

¹ Quotation is from this court's 7/28/2015 announcement soliciting amicus briefs.

² James W. Simonton, Ways By Necessity, 25 Colum. L. Rev. 571, 572-573 & n. 5 (1925), citing *inter alia*, Lord Darcy v Askwith, (K.B. 1618) Hobart 234, 80 Eng. Rep. 380 and Liford's Case, (K.B. 1614) 11 Co. Rep. 46b, 77 Eng. Rep. 1206.

III. Where, as in the case <i>sub judice</i> , property conveyed would otherwise be landlocked, "This strengthens the conclusion, that it was the intention of both parties, that such a way should be established."	15
IV. In Massachusetts, where (unlike western states) all estate titles do not originate with the federal government as common grantor, "There appears no compelling modern reason here to distinguish between governmental and private grantors, and we adopt the Restatement's	
approach"5	21
V. Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes) \$2.15 is consistent with Massachusetts common law and should be adopted.	
Conclusion	32
Mass.R.App.P. 16(k) certification and certificate of service	33

³ Pernam v. Wead, 2 Mass. 203, 206, (1806) This court relied on, among other cases cited by plaintiff's counsel, Clark v Cogge, (1606) Cro. Jac. 170, 79 Eng. Rep. 149. Id.

⁴ Bowen v. Conner, 60 Mass. (6 Cush.) 132, 135 (1850) (Shaw, C.J.)

⁵ Kitras v. Town of Aquinnah, 64 Mass. App. Ct. 285, 292 n. 5 (2005) (Adopting Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes) §2.15, comment c).

Table of Authorities Cited.

Cases

Adams v. Frothingham, 3 Mass. 352 (1807) 28 n. 22
Adams v. Planning Board of Westwood, 64 Mass. App. Ct. 383 (2005)
Allen v. Wood, 256 Mass. 343 (1926) 25 n. 19
Bedford v. Cerasuolo, 62 Mass. App. Ct. 73 (2004) 17
Bortolotti v. Hayden, 449 Mass. 193 (2007) 31
Bowen v. Conner, 60 Mass. (6 Cush.) 132 (1850) 3 n. 4, 14, 15, 15 n. 12
Brigham v. Smith, 70 Mass. (4 Gray) 297 (1855) 14
Brown v. Commissioner of Correction, 336 Mass. 718 (1958) 15 n. 13
Campbell v. Nickerson, 73 Mass. App. Ct. 20 (2008), review denied, 453 Mass. 1101 (2009)
Cater v. Bednarek, 462 Mass. 523 (2012) 30
Citation Ins. Co. v. Newman, 80 Mass. App. Ct. 143 (2011)
Clark v Cogge, (1606) Cro. Jac. 170, 79 Eng. Rep. 3 n. 3, 12, 13, 13 n. 11
Clarke v. Town of Hingham, 14 Land Ct. Rptr. 465, 2006 WL 2350018 (2006) (Scheier, C.J.) 8 n. 6
Davis v. Sikes, 254 Mass. 540 (1926) 16 n. 14, 16-17
<pre>Dean v. Blain, 2003 WL 25436640 (Super. Ct. 2003) (Lombardi, J.)</pre>
Denardo v. Stanton, 74 Mass. App. Ct. 358 (2009) 24 n. 18
Feltman v. Cerasuolo, 11 Land Ct. Rptr. 151, 2003 WL 25437126 (2002) (Scheier, C.J.) 8 n. 6
Gayetty v. Bethune, 14 Mass. 49 (1817) 18-19
Granite Beach Holdings, LLC v. State ex rel Dept. of Natural Resources, 103 Wash. App. 186, 11 P.3d 847 (2000) 26
Harmouda v. Harris, 66 Mass. App. Ct. 22 (2006) 24 n. 18

```
Hershman-Tcherepnin v. Tcherepnin, 452 Mass. 77
                                               25 n. 19
(2008)
Home Inv. Co. v. Iovieno, 243 Mass. 121 (1922)
                                                     19
Inhabitants of Gloucster v. Gaffney, 90 Mass. (8
Allen) 11 (1864)
                                               28 n. 22
Jenkins v. Johnson, 14 Land Ct. Rptr. 521, 2006 WL
2596778 (2006) (Scheier, C.J.)
                                                 8 n. 6
                                                     20
Joyce v. Devaney, 322 Mass. 544 (1948)
Kaplan v. Boudreaux, 410 Mass. 435 (1991)
                                               24 n. 18
Kitras v. Town of Aquinnah, 64 Mass. App. Ct. 285
(2005), review denied, 445 Mass. 1109 (2005)
                                        21 n. 15, 21-22
Lane v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Falmouth, 65
Mass. App. Ct. 434 (2006)
                                                 8 n. 6
Leo Sheep Co. v. U.S., 440 U.S. 668, 99 S.Ct.
1403, 59 L.Ed.2d 677 (1979)
                                                  26-28
Liford's Case, (K.B. 1614) 11 Co. Rep. 46b, 77
Eng. Rep. 1206
                                    2 n. 2, 10 n. 8, 11
Lord Darcy v Askwith, (K.B. 1618) Hobart 234,
                      2 n. 2, 10 n. 8, 11-12 n. 10, 12
80 Eng. Rep. 380
M.P.M. Builders, LLC v. Dwyer, 442 Mass. 87 (2004)
                                        16 n. 14, 29-30
Martin v. Simmons Properties, LLC, 467 Mass. 1
                                                     30
(2014)
New York & N.E.R. Co. v. Board of Railroad Com'rs.,
162 Mass. 81 (1894)
                                                  16-17
Nichols v. Luce, 41 Mass. (24 Pick.) 102 (1834)
                                                     14
Orpin v. Morrison, 230 Mass. 529 (1918)
                                                     19
Parkinson v. Board of Assessors of Medfield,
395 Mass. 643 (1985)
                                               25 n.
                                                    19
Patterson v. Paul. 448 Mass. 658, 662-663 (2007)
                                                     30
Pernam v. Wead, 2 Mass. 203 (1806)
                                 3 n. 3, 13 & n. 11, 18
Southwick v. Planning Board of Plymouth, 65 Mass.
App. Ct. 315, 319 n. 12 (2005)
                                                 8 n. 6
Sova v. Randazza, 15 Land Ct. Rptr. 415, 2007 WL
2317458 (2007) (Sands, J.)
                                                 8 n. 6
```

Stone v. Perkins, 59 Mass. App. Ct. 265 (2003) 24 n. 18
Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Urstadt Biddle Properties, Inc., 433 Mass. 285 (2001) 31-32
Twomey v. Commissioner of Food & Agriculture, 435 Mass. 497 (2001) 31
Waldron v. Tofino Associates, Inc., 20 Land Ct. Rptr. 480, 2012 WL 5193424 (2012) (Scheier, C.J.) 8 n. 6
Westchester Assoc., Inc. v. Boston Edison Co., 47 Mass. App. Ct. 133 (1999) 24 n. 18
Widett & Widett v. Snyder, 392 Mass. 778 (1984) 25 n. 19
World Species List-Natural Features Registry Institute v. Reading, 75 Mass. App. Ct. 302 (2009) 8 n. 6
Treatises and Law Review Article
3 Tiffany Real Property (3 $^{\rm rd}$ ed. 1939 & Supp. 2015) 24-25
Elijah Adlow, The Genius of Lemuel Shaw Shaw: Expounder of the Common Law (1962) 15 n. 13
Frederic Hathaway Chase, Lemuel Shaw Shaw: Chief Justice (1918) 15 n. 13
Arthur L. Eno, Jr., William V. Hovey & Michael Pill, 28 Mass. Practice: Real Estate Law with Forms, (4 th ed. 2004 & Supp. 2014)
Sir Anthony Fitzherbert, "Grants" (formally entitled La Graunde Abridgement (1514) 11-12 n. 10
James W. Ely, Jr. & Jon W. Bruce, The Law of Easements & Licenses in Land (2001 & Supp. 2015) 22-23, 23 nn. 16 & 17, 24, 28 n. 21
Leonard W. levy, The Law of the Commonwealth and Chief Justice Shaw (1957) 15 n. 13
Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes) (2000 & Supp. 2015) 3 n. 5, 16 n. 14, 21, 21 n. 15, 22, 29, 30, 31-32
James W. Simonton, Ways By Necessity, 25 Colum. L. Rev. 571, 572-573 & n. 5 (1925) 2 n. 2, 10 n. 8, 11, 22

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-11855
